
JAGGAER, LLC (fka SCIQUEST, INC. dba JAGGAER)
TECHS-202157545-01

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND COUNTY OF 

DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and JAGGAER, LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company whose address is 3020 Carrington Mill Blvd., Suite 100, 

Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 (the “Contractor”), jointly (“the Parties”). 

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into a Master Services Agreement dated August 14, 2018 (the 

“Agreement”) to purchase subscriptions to a SaaS solution, configured to the meet 

the City’s requirements to provide a contract workflow to the City based upon the 

Agreement requirements. 

B. Contractor performed a statutory conversion pursuant to section 18-214 of the 

Delaware Limited Liability Act on September 3, 2019, whereby SciQuest Inc. dba 

JAGGAER became JAGGAER, LLC.

C. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement (i) to extend the term and increase the 

maximum contract amount; and (ii) amend Contractor’s legal entity name in the 

Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants 

and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. All references to “…Exhibit E…” in the Agreement shall be 
amended to read:  “…Exhibit E and E-1…” as applicable.  The scope of work 
marked as Exhibit E-1 attached to this Amendatory Agreement is hereby 
incorporated by reference.

2. Section 18 of the Agreement entitled TERM is amended to read as 

follows: 

“18. TERM:
The term of the Agreement is from July 16, 2018 through July 15, 2026.”

3. Section 19 of the Agreement entitled COMPENSATION AND 

PAYMENT Sub-paragraph 19. entitled “Maximum Contract Liability” is 

amended to read as follows: 

“19. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6



JAGGAER, LLC (fka SCIQUEST, INC. dba JAGGAER)
TECHS-202157545-01

2

19.4. Maximum Contract Liability: 
19.4.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of the 

Agreement, the City’s maximum payment obligation will not exceed ONE 
MILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($1,386,255.00) (the “Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not 
obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further 
services, including any services performed by Contractor beyond that 
specifically described in Exhibits E, E-1 and B. Any services performed 
beyond those in Exhibits E, E-1 and B are performed at Contractor’s risk 
and without authorization under the Agreement.”

4. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in 
each and every particular.

5. The name “SciQuest, Inc.” and or “SciQuest, Inc. dba 
JAGGAER” is hereby deleted wherever it appears in the Agreement and/or 
related documents and substituted with “JAGGAER, LLC” or “JAGGAER”;

6. This Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding 
on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the 
City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City 
Council.

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6



Contract Control Number: 
Contractor Name:

TECHS-202157545-01 (201843457-01)  
JAGGAER, LLC. (fka SCIQUEST INC. dba 
JAGGAER)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

ATTEST: By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

Attorney for the City and County of Denver 

By: By:

By:

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6



Contract Control Number: 
Contractor Name:

TECHS-202157545-01 (201843457-01)  
JAGGAER, LLC. (fka SCIQUEST INC. dba 
JAGGAER)

By: _________________________________________

Name: ______________________________________
(please print)

Title: ________________________________________
(please print)

ATTEST: [if required]

By: ___________________________________________

Name: ________________________________________
(please print)

Title: _________________________________________
(please print)

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6

Marie Tran

Corporate Counsel



Page 1 of 2 

         = 

 

                                    Exhibit E-1 

Order Form 
 

Terms and Conditions Client Information Offer Valid Through: 8/15/2021 
Payment Terms: See Special Terms & 
Conditions 

Client: Denver, City and County of Quote #: Q-48759 

Currency: USD Billing Contact: Kevin Anthony 
Billing Frequency: Annual Address: 867 S Columbine St, Denver, 

Colorado 80209 
Email: kevin.anthony@denvergov.org 
Phone: (720) 913-4885 

 
 

Products 

 
Product Name Quantity Metric 

Total Contract Manager - Procurement and Non-Monetary (SaaS) 1  

Additional Instance 1  

ERP Integration as a Service (laaS) 1  

JAGGAER University - Base Annual Subscription 2 Users 

Pricing Summary 

 
Subscription Term Pricing 

08/15/2021 -- 08/14/2022 USD 105,000.00 

08/15/2022 -- 08/14/2023 USD 125,000.00 

08/15/2023 -- 08/14/2024 USD 135,000.00 

08/15/2024 -- 08/14/2025 USD 145,000.00 

08/15/2025 -- 08/14/2026 USD 155,000.00 

Total: USD 665,000.00 

 

 
Product Special Terms and Conditions 

 
In the event of a conflict between these Product Special Terms and Conditions and the terms contained in a prior order form, addendum 
or other document mutually signed by the parties, these Product Special Terms and Conditions control. 

 
Payment Terms: Net 35 
The Terms and Conditions set forth above shall be modified as follows: The second sentence of the Terms and Conditions shall be 
deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows: “This Order Form incorporates by reference the Master Services Agreement executed by 
JAGGAER and Client dated August 15, 2018, and any modifications, amendments and addenda thereto that are executed by authorized 
representatives of Client and JAGGAER." 
Notwithstanding the Terms of Service link set forth above, the support services terms for the JAGGAER Applications shall be as set forth 
in the Master Services Agreement executed by JAGGAER and Client. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6



Page 2 of 2 

         = 

 

                                    Exhibit E-1 
 
 

 

 

Purchase Order Information 
Is a Purchase Order required for the purchase or payment of the Subscriptions on this Order Form? (Client to complete) 
[ ] No 
[ ] Yes - If yes, please enter PO #: 
PO Number: 
PO Amount: 

 
If the Purchase Order number is not available at the time of the Order Form effective date, Client acknowledges and agrees to provide the 
Purchase Order number within ten business days of the Order Form effective date. Client also acknowledges and agrees that payment 
terms and the payment itself are not dependent upon provision of the Purchase Order number, and that payment can and will be made 
without the Purchase Order number should obtaining a Purchase Order number become delayed. 

 
 

This Order Form shall become legally binding upon signature by Client, and is non-cancellable unless otherwise expressly stated in the 
Product Special Terms and Conditions. This Order Form is governed by the terms of the JAGGAER Master Subscription Agreement 
found at https://www.jaggaer.com/msa/us/v09082017/, and all amendments and addenda thereto, unless Client has an existing 
agreement in place governing the purchase of JAGGAER Applications and/or Services that has been signed by Client and JAGGAER 
(or a company acquired by JAGGAER). The Support Services terms posted at https://www.jaggaer.com/terms-of-service shall 
apply to the Products and/or Services on this Order Form. In no event may JAGGAER make any changes to the Support Services that 
materially and adversely impact the Client's use of the JAGGAER Applications or Services. Prices quoted are exclusive of taxes. Where 
required by law, applicable taxes will be calculated on the invoice. 

 
Client JAGGAER, LLC 

 
 

Signature: 

 
 

Signature: 

Print Name: Print Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date Signed: Date Signed: 

 
 
 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

2/5/2021

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC
2301 Sugar Bush Road, Suite 600
Raleigh NC 27612

919-782-1840 919-782-1841
raleighcerts@MarshMMA.com

ACE American Insurance Company 22667
Great Northern Insurance Company 20303

Jaggaer, LLC
SciQuest, Inc.
3020 Carrington Mill Blvd Suite 100
Morrisville NC 27560

Federal Insurance Company 20281
Chubb National Insurance Company 10052
Starr Indemnity & Liability Company 38318

1975814217

B X 1,000,000
X 1,000,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

36032596 6/1/2020 6/1/2021

2,000,000

C 1,000,000

X X

73615436 6/1/2020 6/1/2021

C X X 13,000,00078180264 6/1/2020 6/1/2021

13,000,000

D
C

X71745144
71745145

6/1/2020
6/1/2020

6/1/2021
6/1/2021

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A
E

Technology E&O (inc Cyber)
Excess Tech E&O (Incl Cyber)

D95251109
1000634327201

6/1/2020
6/1/2020

6/1/2021
6/1/2021

$10,000,000
$5,000,000

$100,000 Retention

Contract Number 202157545
As required by written contract, the City and County of Denver, it's Elected and Appointed Officials, Employees and Volunteers are included as Additional
Insured as respects the Commercial General Liability and Business Auto.

City and County of Denver
Department of Technology Services
201 W. Colfax Avenue
Denver CO 80202

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8F98B71-9A72-4CFA-89BC-E515A599FFA6


		2021-03-03T16:09:53-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




